DR-3060/3080C

PARTS
CATALOG

REVISION 1

DR-3060

DR-3080C

FEB. 2002

100V 50/60Hz

120V 60Hz
220-240V  50/60Hz

120V 60Hz, TAIWAN

100V 50/60Hz

120V 60Hz
220-240V  50/60Hz

120V 60Hz, TAIWAN

Canon
MY8-3195-010

AO02

M11-0391
M11-0393
M11-0394
M11-0398

M11-0371
M11-0373
M11-0374
M11-0378

COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. :CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

i



ji

B

D= Sy EES Y, DR-3060/3080CIC R B —E A BB IEDF 3 L TRITLET,

PR SOERIL, ¥ IRGEE IR BLET,

BRI RELREADRHLEENL, BETRO/ Y - 2ul BRITUETH, ZOMOEEITREEH LV IE R
BILET,

ZODs8— - Ea S S AL B R R RS R E A T T ET,

*F¥Y /Oy BEBIFHEAS T
GHMBREH SHEHER

PREFACE

This Parts Catalog contains listings of parts used in the DR-3060/3080C.
Diagrams are provided with the listings to aid the service technician in identifying clearly, the item to-be ordered.

Whenever ordering parts, consult this Parts Catalog for all of the information pertaining to each item. Be sure to
include in the Parts Request, the full item description, the item part number and the quantity.

Quality Assurance Center
Canon Electronics Inc.

JEHERTR, SR, BIREEET,
Copyright © 2002 Canon Electronics Inc
Printed in Japan

Imprimé au Japon

Fema P MEDVTE, BBEESTORIRICEFOEEL TS,
F—BREBEVETLERTARSNDIENHVET,

Use of this manual should be strictly supervised to avoid disclosure of confidential

information.

AO03

COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)







152+ DXt

A EEHSEER-1, 2 1F-B01,B02
B ASR+HEE—1, 2 1F-C01,C02
100 ShEELH/S—E 1F-DO01 1F-D02
110 FAEEE 1F-D03 1F-D04
120 HEED S—E 1E-DO5 1F-D06
150  A{FNE 1F-D0O7 1F-D08
200 AL ERELER 1F-D09 1F-D10
210 FEREREEE IF-D11 1F-D12
300 R¥RREE-1 1F-D13 1F-D14
310 R¥REE—2 IF-E01 1F-E02
320 _B¥EREE -3 1F-E03 1F-E04
330 _EiRATES—4 1F-E05 1F-E06
400 TFHEEE—1 IF-E07 1F-E08
410 Tk -2 1F-E09 1F-E10
420 TFHREE—3 1F-El1 1F-E12
500 EIREL 1F-E13 IF-E14
HREHK—1~8 1F-FO1~F03
A04

iii COPYRIGHT®©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANGN DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



100
110
120
150
200
210
300
310
320
330
400
410
420
500

COPYRIGHT®©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1-FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON}

CONTENTS

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM-1 ’2 ...........................

ILLUSTRATION INDEX-1,2

EXTERNAL COVERS

DOCUMENT BOARD ASSEMBLY

DELIVERY COVER ASSEMBLY
INTERNAL ASSEMBLY

MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY

DOCUMENT BOARD DRIVE ASSEMBLY +veetreesecsesseessonss

UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-1

UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-2

UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-3
UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-4

LOWER FEED ASSEMBLY-1

LOWER FEED ASSEMBLY-2
LOWER FEED ASSEMBLY-3

ELECTRICAL POWER ASSEMBLY

NUMERICAL INDEX-1 to 3

A0S

ILLUST

1F-B01, B02

1F-C01, C02

1F-DO1
1F-D03
1F-D05
1F-D07
1F-D09
1F-D11
1F-D13
1F-E01
LF-E03
1F-E05
1F-EQ7
1F-E09
1F-E11
1F-E13

LIST

1F-D02
1F-D04
1F-D06
1F-D08
IF-D10
1F-D12
1F-D14
1F-E02
IF-E04
1F-E06
1F-E08
1F-E10
1F-E12
1F-E14

1F-FO1 to FO3

iv



7

v

I—yhEOTDRA

HEEES (Figure No.) BEUET R ZYDNBEE

TE&, FERAEBRERVET,

R [ (NESREAR, O nERaRE S

TRLAEBERLTOET,

Fhe, MFAMRIIDDBRBETEET,

EDT RV INUERSN TSN E, TEBHERE

HERFZATAMRS THAREOHMHEHE S (Figure

No.) DR—VEDIET,

B O FRLZOHMEER DT, ZOF—No. ZE &

EBIAMDOT LB, BRE S - HHLHED

BIENTEET,

E: BREE-EREEOLENERIEE, A—0
F—No.CHEHEOWHEFEFHEINTHEOT
“REMARKS"Mll% B L TRAISIIL TSN,

BB SYRMNC VT

BaESIACOAREEITROLBYTT,

(1) #RKES L% —No. (FIGURE & KEY No.)

WRRESL, FHAESVAMIOE LIORLTS
9, ESEBBEICRIRLTOET,

Fie, F—No. %, BERFITRLTHDLE £ OF &
IZxHLET,

(2) #dh%E S (PART NUMBER)

YARD2E B O, BMAEFSVRLTHIET,
WEERETIEL, LPOBEERHRLTEE
W,

E: BEEEOREMETEL VT, BEKES
DB TREDO—HWBER R E, FTER
BEbBIEBHVET, ThEDOEBIZOWTH, £
I (Service Information) CREFFEAZSILES
DT, FRINEDEHLERIRFL LI T
L&Y,

@) Z_v 7 (RANK)

NERBEIH VBRI T — R VIZ R ESH
TOET, EERERTOEEA, BEXEZT T
LOZEAEITRVET,

@ ERAEK Q'TY)
4% B O REEMICRL ChIFIL, FHaR
i AR HADHE ALK EERLTOET,
EREEMICEEFOMIZU T OT AT 7y
FARTSNTOET,
AR BREFREYT, MRS BEICRCER
BEERTILO, BIUEKROHR LR
VhD
(5) BpaATE (DESCRIPTION)
18 4 O EOLBRRE LML TRENTNET,
EmFBEEORE, MEAHLLTHRLTLIEE,
BRHSEO TR BET, HLOKRRICEL
TVWHHDbHYVET,
(6) {#i% (REMARKS)
BIRBE- BEEEOHEOBEC-SRHIHEIC, &
RLTWET,
ZRBDFFROIRNSDIZDWTIET L TOHRIC
BRTEET,
[EB & 731 % (NUMERICAL INDEX)]
mE T ORIBERICHIET,
HEBESNRLYP>TOT, HHABFHEHLGEER
TEET,
RIROEOWMPIEAEES (PART No.) , PROMA
#mXES (FIGURE No.) &%—No. (KEY No.) , HD
MPERER Q' TY) #RLTOET,

AO06 I

COPYRIGHT®2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB, 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



HOW TO USE PARTS CATALOG

A bly Location Diagrams

These diagrams show Figure Number and the
locations of major assemblies of the machine.
Figure names are identified in rectangular

boxes :] , and Figure numbers and address
numbers are identified in elliptic boxes £ .
Also, itis possible to be found out by “Iltustration

Index™.

Finding a Parts Number

Refer to the Assembly Location Diagrams or
Tllustration Index, and find out the Figure Number.
Turm to the page (s), and find its Key Number.
Refer to the Parts List, and find the Key Number,
Part Number and Description.

Note : While looking for a Part Number, pay
particular attention to the voltage listed in the
“REMARKS” column to ensure that the Part
Number selected is for your type of machine.

Part List pages
The Parts List pages contain the following columns

and information.

(1) Figure and Key Number.
The first column shows the Figure Number of the
illustration corresponding to the Parts List, and
the Key Number that identifies the part on the
illustration.

(2) Part Number.
The second column shows the Part Number for
the part. This Number must be used when
ordering replacement parts or assemblies.

Note : The last three digits (suffix) of the Parts
Number are called the Revision Number.
The Revision Number is changed of the part is
modified. Information regarding such
changes will be provided by Service
Information Bulletins. These Bulletins should
be read carefully.

(3) Rank.
Parts marked “N” are service parts, but are not
stock items. They are produced on a special-order

basis.

(4) Quantity (Q’ty).
The quantity shown in this column is the number
of parts used in the figure.

This column indicates the following alphabets as

well as numeric characters.

AR This indicates that the quantity of a part is
not ‘specified, allowing the use of the
number of parts needed for assembly and
that the quantity cannot be mentioned

clearly.

(5) Description.
The Description column lists the description in
Japanese and in English. When ordering the part,
such description should be use as well as the part
number. Some major specifications and type
numbers are described at the end of the

description in English.

(6) Remarks.
‘When there are differences in the specifications of
power supply voltage or others, the differences
are described in this column.
If there are not such differences, the partis
available for all machines.

Numerical Index

There is a Numerical Index at the end of this catalog.
It can'be used when looking for the location where
the part is used, if you know the part number.

The first column shows the Part Number, the second
column lists the Figure and Key Number and the
third column shows the used quantities.

AQ7

COPYRIGHT®2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN {IMPRIME AU.JAPON) vi



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM-1
FIGURE A-1 izssees-

EXTERNAL COVERS
SEH S8

DELIVELY COVER ASSEMBLY
/8

T30

DOCUMENT BOARD ASSEMBLY |

iy UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-2~4
-1
Lk A2 ~4

310~330
1F-E01~EO5,

UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-1 |

/200 DOCUMENT BOARD DRIVE ASSEMBLY

210

BO1

A-1 COPYRIGHT®2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)




ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM-2
FIGURE A-2 ssmamzm-2

INTERNAL ASSEMBLY
FEpRE

LOWER FEED ASSEMBLY-3
T UEAR-3

HRIRER-1

{400

ELECTRICAL POWER ASSEMBLY |

EIRRB
E0

LOWER FEED ASSEMBLY-1 l

LOWER FEED ASSEMBLY-2
T #HRER-2

B0O2

COPYRIGHT®©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CAMON DR-3080/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) A-2




ILLUSTRATION INDEX-1

AFAMESI—1

FIGURE B-1

Cco1

0 ™ (] -]
[~ - (=] [=]
Q Q w w
1 1 1 1
. W 'R |8
bl Ll - -

(] S (=) g

o~ ~ N -

- «~ ) -

w w w ut

o o >0 0"

> > o =]

3 T, & S

[ [ [ i
] [+] ™ [\
=] o =] o
=] ja] w w
L 1 H 1
'8 '9 T8 {19
L ad - - -

o o = =

bt =] — <

-~— o o« -r

w w w uw

[ =S o o 0w

- =2 =2 =2

8 T, T T

- i i [
- ~ ] I
(=] Q - o
Q 2] [=] H]
] ) H ]
iL 1Y W '8
- - - -

=3 o o <

el . <. o

~— L ad o« o

w w w w

-3 = [+ = o~

= = - =

S S 3 <)

[y i [ [

COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED ‘IN JAPAN {IMPRIME AU JAPON)

B-1



ILLUSTRATION INDEX-2
FIGURE B-2 sxizmsi—2

FIGURE 420

FIGURE 500

COPYRIGHT®2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON -DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED N JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

B-2




EXTERNAL COVERS

100 ssniew

FIGURE

DO1

100-1 COPYRIGHT@2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED N JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE § e}
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
100 - 1|  MF1-4109-000 1| COVER TOP | DR-3060
Ty Fs—
MF1-4106-000 1| COVER, TOP DR-3080C
Foay - .
2| MG1-2487-000 1| PCB ASSEMBLY, LED
LED AR—F
3| MA2-6077-000 | N | 1| WINDOW, LED
3 IR
41 MF1-4103-000 1| COVER, RIGHT
EE b A
5| MA2-6080-000 1| SPRING, OPEN LOCK RIGHT.
A~q I:I'yb N"E(ED
6| MA2-6088-000 1| PANEL, REAI
Ha A
71 MS1-8631-000 1| LABEL, PE
PE 3 —IL
8| MF1-4102-000 1 cgvsfa. LEFT
9| MA2-6081-000 1] SPRING, OPEN LOCK, LEFT
hAng Byl 3F (EFY)
10| MF1-4104-000 1 TRAY GOVER, PICKUP,
v kL= (hrs—)
1] ‘MA2-5960-000 1 SPRlNG TORSION, LEFT
XL A— 748 /\* (E5Y)
12| MA2-5948-000 1] COVER, BLIND, FRO
IT HIN— IR
13| MA2-5959-000 1| SPRING, TORSXON RIGHT
<IIT As— D8 SR (3F)
14| MA2-5316-000 1{ LEBEL, VERSION
ROM <L
50| XB1-2400-607 4| SGREW, BH Mdx6
IRAVE 2D M4 L6
51| XB4-7300-807 2| SCREW, TAP Max8 B
B A4k #¥ M3 L8 B

D02

COPYRIGHT@©2002 CANON ELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN{IMPRIME AU JAPON) 100-2




DOCUMENT BOARD ASSEMBLY
REEEE

FIGURE 110

D03

110-1 COPYRIGHT®2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON -DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
110 - 1] WMF1-3552-020 | N | 1 P‘I;_ATE DOlegIENT GUIIZEE jEIGHT
21 MF1-3553-020 | N | 1 PLATE DOCUMENT GUIDE, LEFT
=\‘—+_~f ROUNCE-D)
3| MF1-4098-000 | N | 1 BOARD PICKU
Huafm A
4| MA2-5977-000 | N | 1 COVER SENSOR, P_}jJ_ct;JUP BOARD
5| MG1-3165-000 1 PCB ASSEMBLY START SENSOR
F—FRE—K EoY 1=k
MA2-4380-020 | N | 2| RACK, GUIDE
HAE S
7| MS1-0714-000 1| GEAR, Ré\é;(
8| MA2-5976-020 | N | 1| COVER, BOTTOM, PICKUP BOARD
TG AL -~
50 | XB4-7300-609 4| SCREW, TAP M3x6 B
B 2 M3 L6 B
51| XD1-2100-307 1| WASHER, PLAIN 3

ES Iviy 43

D04

COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANCN DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 110-2




DELIVERY COVER ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 120 4ghnu

D05

120-1 COPYRIGHT@2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. ‘CANON DR-3080/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)




FIGURE § Q
& PART NUMBER N|T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K1|lY
120 - 1 MA2-6090-000 N 1| TRAY, DELIVERY, ASSIST 1

N kI3 FA 1

2 MA2-4346-020 1| TRAY, DELIVERY
N koA

3 MA2-8089-000 N 11 TRAY, DELIVERY, ASSIST 2
NAY w3 blA 2

4 MS1-6100-000 4| ROLLER, FEED FOLLOWER_
NYH SamEs -

5 MA2-6009-000 4| SPRING, PLATE, FEED ROLLER
NUUY TahEy 0-5 3E

6 MA2-4349-000 2| ROLLER, DELIVERY 2
NAY DagRy O—35 2

7 MA2-4351-000 N 2| SPACER, DELIVERY ROLLER
N EoYE 3

8 MA2-4350-000 N 1| SHAFT, ROLLER, DELIVERY 2 .
N Dagky O 2 o9

9 MS1-2354-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION SHAFI'
N Daglt 0-35 2 R

10 MF1-4090-000 1| COVER, DELIVERY
NAL FsR—

11 MAZ2-6008-000 1| LABEL, OPERATION
HANA 7Y SR

50 XB6-7300-608 2| SCREW, TP M3x6 B

TP #¥ M3 L6 B

DO6

COPYRIGHT@©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 120-2




FIGURE 150 ‘iS5

DO7

150-1 COPYRIGHT®2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REVA1 FEB, 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)




FIGURE ﬁ Q
& PARTNUMBER | § |T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
150 ~ 1| MF1-4099-000 | N | 1| PLATE, LOWER, RIGHT

S¥ VY Ry

2| XH$-0100-000 | N | 4| FOOT
= A

3| MA2-6064-000 1 GgAR, DAM_F;ER

4|  XH9-0124-000 1 DAMPER HINGE

YA

5| MA2-6053-000 [ N | 1 PLATE MIDDLE
FhAE

6] WT2-0507-000 4 CLAMP CABLE

afE 5507

7| WT2-5089-000 2 CLAMP CABLE
AN

8| WT2-5760-000 1 BUSHING CABLE

HIP Tyl
9| WT2-5031-000 1 CLAMP CABLE
TyZ YR

10| WT2-0238-000 2! CLAMP, CABLE

TA¥— RN

1 MA2-6024-000 N 1 S__IEEET INS:I;J“LATINE MOTOR
12 MF1-4100-000 N 1| PLATE, LOWER{ LEFT

(=L
13| MA2-6057-020 19 SPRING, PLATE, INTERLOCK
A80Y5 AR
14| FS1-9120-000 3| :SCREW, STEP 1.2, M3x3
FUER (M3
15| MA2-6060-000 1] SPRING, GROUNDING, POWER
FUBUIRY F—R IR
16 MA2-6061-000 1 SPRII\%(IS %ROUNDING MOTOR
17 MA2-6059-000 N 1 SHEET INSULATING, D-CON
—CON #J —Fh
18| MG1-3175-000 1 PCB ASSEMBLY, CPU, D-CON
D—CON R— K
19| MG1-3168-000 1 G’/}BLE ASSEMBLY PIGKUP BOARD
20| MG1-3170-000 1| CABLE ASSEMBLY LOWER UNIT
T azwk aiey
21| MF1-4111-000 1| PLATE, HINGE SHAFT
T DY TY¥A
50| XB1-2300-407 17| SCREW, BH M3x4
IRAVE D M3 L4
51 XB1-2300-609 4| SCREW, BH M3x6 B
NAVE 22 M3 L6 B
52 XB6-7300-609 3} SCREW, TP M3x6 B
TP M3 L6 B
53| XD2-1100-642 1| RING, E6.4
EYLY 6.4

D08

COPYRIGHT®©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR:-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 150-2




>
-
m
s
L
o)
o)
<
S
& i
o
ms/
=5
s %

FIGURE 200

DO9

200-1 COPYRIGHT®2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. GANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU.JAPON)



FIGURE ﬁ Q
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
200 - 1| MG1-3167-000 1 Cﬁ\BLE ASSEMBLY(_I\QAIN MOTOR
E—
2| MF1-4101-000 1 M)(():I(‘OR DC BRUSHLESS
s
3| MF1-3558-020 | N | 2| PLATE, IDLER .
TARS 8 Ry
4| MS1-6092-000 3 ID_)I’_ER
5] XF2-1618-040 1 BELT TXMING 4-180T
(324 RjLb 4—180
6| X71-9773-000 1] WASHER, WAVE
TE Tuiy
7| XF9-0725-000 1] BELT, TIMING 4-150T
B304 ALk 4—150
8| MF1-4110-000 1] GEAR, PULLEY, 40/91T
5Ly T— X7 91,40
9| MS2-0004-000 1] GEAR, 60/32T
F £7 5032
10| MS2-0005-000 1| GEAR, 28/37/82T
#LUh X7 28—37./82

501 XB1-2300-407 4 SCREW BH M3x4
AAUE 32T M3 L4
51| XB6-7300-609 2 SCREW TP M3x6 B
TP £ M3 L6 B
52| XD1-1105-215 3| SHIM, 5x0.5
PN
53| XD2-1100-402 4| RING, E 4
E U7 4
54| XD2-1100-502 2| RING,E 5
E YvJ 5

D10

COPYRIGHT®2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. - CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.A FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 200-2




DOCUMENT BOARD DRIVE ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 210 gmages

D11

210-1 COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)




FIGURE ﬁ Q
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. KJY
210 — 1 FS1-1205-000 2| BUSHING, 6x6

U297 (6x6)

2 MA2-4386-000 N 1| LEVER, PUSH-UP, PUCKUP BOARD
Fua i ALFE LS

3 MA2-5980-000 N 1| SHAFT, PUSH-UP, PUCKUP BOARD
Lavah s s

4 MS1-2355-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION, FRICTION
VeV

5| MS1-0880-000 1| .GEAR, PUSH-UP TRANSMISSION
FITEF H FoeY

6 MA2-4388-000 N 1| PLATE, FRICTION
INGLay (Fuangdq)

7 MS1-0881-000 1 GEGR FRlC l:\_:_,_’

8 MA2-5981-000 1| SPRING, PLATE, GROUDING
RIS Ry myF AR

91 MA9-5437-020 1 Mg‘cro_l\a15 DG

10 MG1-3358-000 11 PCB ASSEMBLY BOARD MOTOR

Foaag4A 2 R

11 MG1-3171-000 1| CABLE ASSEMBLY, BOARD MOTOR
o4 E—4 Aty

12 WT2-5056-000 2| CLAMP, CABLE

)
13| MA2-5979-000 | N | 1| MOUNT, DG MOTOR
DC E—4 RYU& s
141 MF1-4113-000 1| COVER, LOWER FRONT
TL Hi— (R)
15| MA2-5956-000 | N | 1| LEVER, POWER

N

FUHY Lt

50| XB1-2300-407 3 SCREW BH M3x4
LUK S M3 La
51| XB1-2300-807 3 SCREW BH M3x8
AR 2D M3 L8
52| XB1-2400-607 2| SCREW, BH M4x6
RAUE 32D M4 L6
53 | XB6-7300-609 4| SCREW, TP M3x6 B
TP+ M3 L6 B
54| XD1-1106-215 3| SHIM, 6x0.5
b Tyl $6 T=0.5
55| XD2-1100-502 4 RINCU!E %
56| XD3-2160-102 1| PIN, DOWEL16x10
~AATH EY 1.6x10
57| XD3-2200-122 1] PIN, DOWEL 2x12
~AqTH BV 2x12

D12

COPYRIGHT®2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 210-2




UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-1

L HEEA

FIGURE 300

D13

300-1 COPYRIGHT®2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE ﬁ Q
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|Y
300 - 1| MF1-4097-000 | N | 1] STAY, STA;IC ELIMINATOR

e

2| MA2-6020-000 | N | 1} PLATE,UPPER RIGHT

CEADLAY]

3| MA2-6023-000 1 GEAR HINGE, UPPER UNIT
SavT AZyb ELY

41 MA2-6022-000 2| SPRING, PLATE, SCANNER
EELIE i AT

5| MA2-4363-000 | N| 1| PLATE, CABLE GUIDE

BBy RFA

6| MG1-3173-000 1| CABLE ASSEMBLY, UPPER UNIT
o3 a=whk 4ty

7| MA2-6021-000 | N | 1| PLATE, UPPER, LEFT
ESY I oy

8] MS1-2353-000 4 SPF’{]lNG, COMPRE?SSION, SHAFT

T
9| MS1-6089-000 8| ROLLER, SCAN
AZM) TayFy o

10 MA2-4360-000 N 1] SHAFT, SCANNER GUIDE REAR
AzhY TagkRYy g-35 Y7 (oo

11 MA2-4359-000 N 1| SHAFT, SCANNER GUIDE, | FRONT
3spy Tavfy 0-5 5 (TI)

12| MG1-8220-000 1| SCANNER UNIT, UPPER, GRAY DR-3060
33k YT A=yk WB—B
MG1-8218-000 1 sgAIrjhjER UNIT, UPPER COLOR DR-3080C
= 'y
13| MG1-3174-000 1| CABLE ASSEMBLY, SCANNER LED
LED 4/3t
14| MG1-3166-000 1| PCB ASSEMBLY, cmos AMP
cMmos 77 K-
15| FS1-9009-000 2| ‘SCREW, STEP 3.2, M3x3
AEZ (M3

16 | MA2-4367-030 N 1 PLATE UPPER GUIDE

jAF 13
17 MA2-4368-020 N 1 PLATE UPPER GUIDE, ASSIST
L F P
50| XB1-2300-407 14 SCBEW pH M3xd
NAUR T M8 L4

D14

COPYRIGHT@2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3080/3080C REV1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 300-2




UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-2

s E—2

FIGURE 310

EO1

310-1 COPYRIGHT@2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1:FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRINE AU JAPON)



FIGURE § Q
& PART NUMBER NIT DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|Y
310 — 1 MS1-1024-000 1| BUSHING, 6x3
S92 (6x3)
2 MA2-4339-000 N 1| PLATE, SUPPORT, RESIST SHAFT
LIRS 28 13
3 MA2-4335-020 1| ROLLER, RESIST DRIVE
LORE DR Oo—35
4 MS1-2400-000 1 SPRING ;_E#SION ;OLLER
5 FS1-1422-000 1 BUSHlNG 6x8
SHoh (6x8)
6 MS1-0874-000 1| GEAR, RESIST DRIVE
LRk DR X7
7 MA2-4340-000 N 1| PLATE, GEAR SETTING
X7 T4 THA
8 MG1-2486-000 1] PCB ASSEMBLY, PICKUP SENSOR
2 oY R-F
9 MA2-4533-000 N 1
Fo—
10 MA2-6010-000 N 1] MOUNT, PICKUP UNIT-
Fagd AF—
11 WT2-5056—-000 2| CLAMP, CABLE
Iyy HFL
12 FH7-7394-000 1{ PHOTO-INTERRUPTER
TAb 12B5T4
13 MA2-4343-000 N 1 LEVER DOGCUMENT SENSOR
39 FUF L=
14 FS1-9009-000 1 SCREW STEP 32, M3x3 -
YEX (M3)

15| MA2-5067-000 | N | 1| BLOCK, SLOPE
TV TH

16| MA2-4338-000 | N | 1| PLATE, SUPPORT, ADJUSTING SHAFT
FIATRL OH LT Y

17 MA2-4332-000 N 11 SHAFT, FEED ADJUSTING

*9) Faybd D4

18| MS1-0869-000 1] GEAR, FEED ADJUSTING C
+5Y Fasb4 ¥7 C
18| MA2-4337-000 | N[ 1] STOPPER
Ao/
50| XB1-2300-407 9| SCREW, BH M3x4
NAVE 22 M3 L4
61| XB6-7300-609 1| SCREW, TP M3x6 B
TP XY M3 L6 B
52| XD1-1106-215 1] SHIM, 6x0.5
L Tyiw $6 T=0.5
53| XD2-1100-502 3| RING, E5
E Uy 5
54 | XD3-2160-102 1 PIN, DOWEL 1.6x10
A4y EY 1.6x10

EO02

COPYRIGHT®2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 310-2




UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-3
LiEE—3

EO03

320-1 COPYRIGHT®2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB, 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAM (IMPRIME AU JAPON)




FIGURE ﬁ [e}
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. KJ|Y
320 - 1| FS1-1205-000 2| BUSHING, 6x6
D9 (6x6)
2| MF1-4093-000 | N | 1| PLATE, SHAFT PICKUP
Evy FLiaf—
3| MS1-6101-000 1 ]DLEF}] PIG§UP
Ey
4| MS81-2423-000 1| SPRING, TENSION, PICKUP
Ewd RF— Ak
5| FS1-1422-000 1| BUSHING, 6x8
DI (Bx8)
6| XF9-0367-000 1| BELT, TlMING 4-80T
A325 RLE 4—80
7] MS1-3099-000 1 PULLEY PICKUP DleVE
8] MA2-6013-000 | N| 1 MOUNT PICKUP ROLLER
vy A-35 AF—
9| MS1-1024-000 2} BUSHING, 6x3
SOy (6x3)
10| MF1-4092-000 | N | 1 SHAFT GEAR, PLANETARY
Ak X7 DY
11| MS1-7043-000 1 SHAF;’ PICKUP s
o 5
12]  MS1-3155-000 1 PgoLLEY ;xcrup
13] MA2-4321-000 1| ROLLER, PICKUP
Fa9d O-—5
14| MA2-6011-000 | N | 1| MOUNT, FEED ROLLER
a—5 AF—
15| MS1-2352-000 1 SPRING TENSION, FEED
E/URVAE S
16| MS1-0871-000 1] GEAR, FEED IDLE A
T5Y FAEIL X7 A
17| MS1-0872-000 1| GEAR. FEED IDLE
*7U PAFL ¥7 B
18| MS1-0873-000 1| GEAR, F
F4Y X7
19| MF1-4094-000 | N | 1| PLATE, SHAFT, JQINT
A
201  XG9-0404-000 2| BEARING, BALL
R7ULY 6—15—5NR
21| x71-9773-000 1| WASHER, WAVE
FE Tuiw
22| MA2-4333-020 | N | 1| SHAFT, FEED ROLLER
Yy a-35 <4
23| MA2-4342-000 1 ROLLIIJ:R, FEED
D__
50 | XB1-2300-407 5! SCREW, BH M3x4
AR 2D M3 )
51| XB6-2400-408 2| SETSCREW, Mdx
(S :fv‘/‘ M4 L4
52 XD1-1106-229 1| SHIM, ex1
Db Juie ¢6 T=1
53] XD2-1100-322 21 RING E32
E Uy 8.2
54| XD2-1100-502 RING, E 5
EUVJ 5

COPYRIGHT®2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. ‘CANON ‘DR-3060/3080C REV1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 320-2

EO04




UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-4

L E—4

FIGURE 330

15(CL1)

EOS5

330-1 COPYRIGHT®2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.{ FEB, 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE ﬁ [+
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
330 - 1| MS1-0876-000 1| GEAR, PLANET DRIVE B
d9tf HFY X7 B
2| FS1-1205-000 2| BUSHING, 6x6
SH5r (6x6)
3] MA2-4341-000 | N| 1 SHAF'_II'Z $LAN‘1£TARY DRIVE
4] MS1-0875-000 1| GEAR, PLANET DRIVE A
I HEY X7 A
5| RA2-1582-000 1| LIMITER, TORQUE
PES
6| MS1-0870-000 1| GEAR, LIMITER
YSyH XF
71 MS1-0868-000 1| GEAR, CARRIER
Fv7
8| MS1-0865-000 3| GEAR, PLANET
AL X7
9| MS1-0866-000 1| GEAR, FIXED STAR
BTy X7
10| MS1-0867-000 1| GEAR, INTERNAL
SF NTILT
1]  MS1-0863-000 1| GEAR, FEED ADJUSTING A
A9V Faywd X7 A

12| MS1-0864-000 1| GEAR,‘FEED ADJUSTING B
F9Y Faokd ¥7 B
13 MF1-3547-020 N 1 PLATI_Et,! SHAFT

14| FS1-1422-000 1| BUSHING, 6x8
SHGh (6x8)
15|  MH7-5040-000 1| CLUTCH, DG
DC #5UF
50| xB1-2300-407 2| SCREW. BH M3x4
/\4’/I~ *L M3 L4
511 XD1-1106-222 2| SHIM, 6x0.2
Sl YN 96 T=0.2
521 XD1-1106-229 1| SHIM, 6x1
Dl TIVY 6 T=1
53| XD2-1100-502 7| RING.E5
E LT 5
54| XD2-2100-602 1| RING,.G6
FyyT rAT D=6
551 XD3-2160-082 1| PIN, DOWEL 1.6x8
AL B 1. 6x8
56| XD3-2160-102 2| PIN, DOWEL 1.6x10

~qTy B 1.6x10

EO06

COPYRIGHT®2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3080/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED -IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 330-2




LOWER FEED ASSEMBLY-1
FIGURE 400 .QUERrFe

3

EO7

400-1 COPYRIGHT®2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)




FIGURE ﬁ Q
& PARTNUMBER | { | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y
400 - 1| MS1-0890-000 1

GEAR RESIST IDLE
LS FARL XF

2| MA2-6070-000 | N | 1 SHAfT DRIVE, RESIST
LSAL 45 S5
3| MS1-1024-000 2| BUSHING, 6x3
59 (8x3)
41 MG1-8221-000 1| SCANNER UNIT, LOWER, GRAY
33h) L4 d=wh WB—B
5] MG1-3166-000 1 PCB ASSEMBLY CMOS AMP
s 7T H-F
6| MA2-6050-000 | N | 1 PLATE GU}IPE LOWER
7| MA2-4401-000 | N| 6 RlB LOWER GUIDE
S HAE
8| MA2-4458-020 2| SPRING, GUARD, FEED ROLLER
2V A—5 FYI xR
9| MS2-0002-000 1| GEAR, 30T
FTALES £F 30
10| MA2-6071-000 | N | 1| PLATE, CLUTCH, RESIST

LURN 459F /iy

11 MAZ2-4533-000 N 1| TUBE
Fa—T
12 MH7-5041-000 1 CLUTCH DC

S,

50| XB1-2300-407 9 SCREW BH M3x4
IR 2 M3 L4
51| XB2-1300-605 2| SCREW, W/WASHER, PH M3x6
ESHYE FRER M3 L6
52| XD2-1100-502 4} RING,E5
E UL 5
53| XD3-2160-102 1] PIN, DOWEL 1.6x10

ALY EY 1. 6x10

EO08

COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3080/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 400-2




LOWER FEED ASSEMBL.Y-2
FIGURE 410 -ONeRrFes

410-1 'COPYRIGHT@2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON ‘DR-3060/3080C REV: FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
410 ~ 1] MA2-6042-000 1{ ROLLER, RESIST
LORR Samkny g-3
2| 'MA2-6043-000 | N | 1] SHAFT. RESIST ROLLER
LEXk Samktyy o
3| FS1-9009-000 1| SCREW, STEP 322, M3x3
FUER (M3
4| MS1-2362-000 1 SERING TEgsmN LEVER
IN— IR
51 MA2-4395-020 1| LEVER, SENSOR, SKEW FEED
STy FUF Lii—
6| MA2-4402-020 | N| 1| MOUNT, LEVER
A P A AY
7| MG1-3172-000 1| CABLE ASSEMBLY, RESIST
LOZk Famhrd Riiky
8| FH7-7394-000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER
F4h ALATTHR
9| MS1-2400-000 2 SPRXNG TENSION, ROLLER
—5 AHT A%
10| FS1-1422-000 4 BUSHING 6x8
SHh (6x8)
11|  MA2-6041-000 1 RgLL[JZR SEPARATION
121 MA2-6040-000 | N[ 1 MgUNJT iEPARATION UNIT
Py
13|  MS1-0901-000 1| GEAR, DRIVE, 42T
IRy X7 42
141 MH7-5050-000 1| CLUTCH, DC
DC Y5vyF (30/%)
15§ MS1-1024-000 2| BUSHING, 6x3
DI (6x3)
16] MS2-0003-000 1 GEA7|3, 5511T
50| XB1-2300-407 3| SCREW, BH M3x4
NAE HS M3 L4
51| XD2-1100-502 8 RIN ING/E ,5j
52| XD3-2160-102 1| PIN, Doweuamo
A4S B 1. 6x10
53| XD3-2200-122 1] PIN, DOWEL 2.0x12
Aqay EY 2.0x12
541 XD3-2160-122 1] PIN, DOWEL 1.6x12
~ALTY B 1. 6x12

E10

COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 410-2




LOWER FEED ASSEMBLY-3
FIGURE 420 +gsx-s

420-1 COPYRIGHT®©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y
420 - 1] MA2-6058-000 2| SPRING, GROUNDING, UPPER
ary —2R NP
2 MAZ2-6082-000 N 21 HINGE, UPPER
oand BuY
3 FS1-1205-000 2 BUSHING 6x6
2o 6x6)
4 XG9-0404-000 6| BEARING, BALL
RPYLY 6—15—
5 MA2-5317-000 N 1] SHAFT, DELIVERY, PAPER HOLDER
NY HE FHT DY
6| MS1-2424-000 1| SPRING, TENSION, DELIVERY
NnAL Lbis— 3%
7 FH7-7394-000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER
THb ALB5T
8 MA2-6047-000 1| LEVER, SENSOR, DELIVERY
N Y Li—
9 MA2-6046-000 N 1| LEVER, DELlVERY
N LIS
10 MA2-6045-000 N 1| GUIDE, PAPER U TURN
Us—> HAF
111 MA2-6069-000 i ROLLER DELJVERY DRI\éESZ )
A
12} MA2-5076-000 1 ROLLER DELIVERY DRIVE 1, (S)
N4> HEY n—35 18
13| MA2-6068-000 2| ROLLER, DRIVE, SGANNER
A3k JE B
14| MsS1-0889-020 1 GEARI SCA%
15| MS1-3100-000 2| PULLEY, DELIVERY DRIVE

N4y A—5 Ry F-y

16| MA2-4530-000 N 1} FLANGE

IS0
17| MS1-3159-000 1] PULLEY, gz‘r
18| MS1-3156-000 1 GEAR PULLEY 44/247
J—i) ¥y 24,44
50 | XB1-2300-407 4 SCREW BH M3x4
NAUE D M3 L4
51| XD1-1106-215 2| SHIM, 6x0
Db Ty ¢6 T=0.5

52 XD2-1100-202
53 XD2-1100-402
54 XD2-1100-502
55 XD3-2160-102

RING, E 2

w o NN
&
Zz
.‘-'3
m
EN

PIN, DOWEL 1.6x10
~qay EY 1. 6x10

E12

COPYRIGHT®2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 420-2




ELECTRICAL POWER ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 500 ggx

E13

500-1 COPYRIGHT®2002 CANONELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)




FIGURE ﬁ [o)
& PART NUMBER NI[T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. K|Y
500 - 1 RH9-1015-000 1| POWER CORD 1o0v
Fuwi a—K 100V
2 RH2-5145-020 1| POWER CORD 120v
Ty a—F 120V
3 RH2-5116-000 11 POWER CORD 220-240V
T O—K 230V
4 FH2-5006-000 1| CORD, GROUNDING 100V
F—R O—F ’
5 MG1-3169-000 1] CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER
FUTY ity
6 MH3-2051-000 1 PCB ASSEMBLY POWER
7 MA2-6086-000 N 1 PLATE PROTECT POWER
Fohfy wAd JHA
8 FA9-2113-000 1| SCREW, W/T- —WASHER M4x8
WU SNAUE XD M4 L8
g MH2-5286-000 1| CABLE ASSEMBLY AC INLET
A2Lybk

10| MA2-6085-000 N

PLATE, POWER SUPPLY
FUHY I

11| MH2-5285-000 2| CABLE, SCSI 120V TAIWAN
scsI #—Ji

50| XB1-2300-407 8| SCREW, BH M3x4
NAUE D M3 L4

51| XB1-2400-607 4| SCREW, BH Mdxb

I 4 L6
52| XB2-8400-807 1| SCREW, W/WASHERS BH M4x8
AR ESY YF ALUF M4 L8

E14

COPYRIGHT®2002 CANON ELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 500-2




NUMERICAL INDEX-1
B amERGIR—1

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NO. & QTY PART NO. & QTY PART NO. & QTY
KEY NUMBER KEY NUMBER KEY NUMBER

FA9-2113-000 500-08 1 MA2-4459-020 400-08 2 MA2-6080-000 100-05 1
MA2-4530-000 420-16 1 MA2-6081-000 100-09 1
FH2-5008-000 500-04 1 MA2-4533-000 310-09 1 MA2-6082-000 420-02 2
} 400-11 1 MA2-6085-000 500-10 1
FH7-7394-000 310-12 1 MA2-5067-000 310-15 1 MAZ2-6086-000 500-07 1
} 410-08 1 MA2-5076-000 420-12 1 MA2-6088-000 100-06 1
} 420-07 1 MA2-5316-000 100-14 1 MA2-6089-000 120-03 1
MA2-5317-000 420-05 1 MA2-6080-000 120-01 1

F$1-1205-000 210-01 2 MA2-5948-000 100-12 1
) 320-01 2 MA2-5956-000 21015 1 MAZ-5437-020 210-09 1

i 330-02 2 MA2-5958-000 100-13 1
4 420-03 2 MA2-5960-000 100-11 1 MF1-3547-020 330-13 1
F$1-1422-000 310-05 1 MA2-5976-020 110-08 1 MF1-3552-020 110-01 1
} 320-05 1 MA2-5977-000 110-04 1 MF1-35653-020 110-02 1
{ 330-14 1 MA2-5979-000 210-13 1 MF1-3558-020 200-03 2
} 410-10 4 MA2-5980-000 210-03 1 MF1-4080-000 12010 1
F$1-8009-000 300-15 2 MA2-5981-000 210-08 1 MF1-4092-000 320-10 1
} 310-14 1 MA2-6008-000 12011 1 MF1-4093-000 320-02 1
| 410-03 1 MA2-6009-000 120-05 4 ‘MF1-4094-000 320-19 1
£51-9120-000 1560-14 3 MA2-6010-000 310-10 1 MF1-4097-000 300-01 1
MA2:6011-000 320-14 1 MF1-4098-000 110-03 1
MA2-4321-000 320-13 1 MA2-6013-000 320-08 1 MF1-4099-000 150-01 1
MA2-4332-000 310-17 1 MA2-6020-000 300-02 1 MF1-4100-000 150-12 1
MA2-4333-020 320-22 1 MA2-6021-000 300-07 1 MF1-4101-000 200-02 1
MA2-4335-020 310-03 1 MA2-6022-000 300-04 2 MF1-4102-000 100-08 1
MA2-4337-000 310-19 1 MA2-6023-000 300-03 1 MF1-4103-000 100-04 1
MA2-4338-000 310-16 1 MA2-6024-000 150-11 1 MF1-4104-000 100-10 1
MA2-4339-000 310-02 1 MA2-6040-000 410-12 1 MF1-4106-000 100-01 1
MA2-4340-000 310-07 1 MA2-6041-000 410411 1 MF1-4109-000 100-01 1
MA2-4341-000 330-03 1 MA2-6042-000 410-01 1 MF1-4110-000 200-08 1
MA2-4342-000 320-23 1 MA2-6043-000 410-02 1 MF1-4111-000 150-21 1
MA2-4343-000 310-13 1 MA2-6045-000 420-10 1 MF1-4113-000 210-14 1

MA2-4348-020 120-02 1 MA2-6046-000 420-09 1
MA2-4349-000 120-06 2 MA2-6047-000 420-08 1 MG1-2486-000 310-08 1
MA2-4350-000 120-08 1 MA2-6050-000 400-06 1 MG1-2487-000 100-02 1
MA2-4351-000 120-07 2 MA2-6053-000 150-05 1 MG1-3165-000 110-05 1
MA2-4359-000 300-11 1 MA2-6057-020 150-13 1 MG1-3166-000 300-14 1
MA2-4360-000 300-10 1 MA2-6058-000 420-01 2 i 400-05 1
MA2-4363-000 300-05 1 MA2-6059-000 15017 1 MG1-3167-000 200-01 1
MA2-4367-030 300-16 1 MA2-6060-000 150-15 1 MG1-3168-000 150-19 1
MA2-4368-020 30017 1 MA2-6061-000 150-16 1 MG1-3169-000 500-05 1
MA2-4380-020 110-06 2 MA2-6064-000 150-03 1 MG1-3170-000 150-20 1
MA2-4386-000 210-02 1 MA2-6068-000 420-13 2 MG1-3171-000 210-11 1
MA2-4388-000 210-06 1 MA2-6069-000 420-11 1 MG1-3172-000 410-07 1
MA2-4395-020 410-05 1 MA2-6070-060 400-02 1 MG1-3173-000 300-06 1
MA2-4401-000 400-07 8 MA2-6071-000 400-10 1 MG1-3174-000 300-13 1
MA2-4402-020 410-06 1 MA2-6077-000 100-03 1 MG1-3175-000 150-18 1

C-1 COPYRIGHT®©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

FOo1




NUMERICAL INDEX-2
BMRIIR—2

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NO. & QTyY PART NO. & QTY PART NO. & Q1Y
KEY NUMBER KEY NUMBER KEY NUMBER
MG1-3358-000 210-10 1 | MS1-3089-000 320-07 1 | xB4-2300-807 210-51 3
MG1-8218-000 300-12 1 | MS1-3100-000 420-15 2 | xB1-2400-607 100-50 4
MG1-8220-000 300-12 1 | M81-3155-000 320-12 1 ) 210-52 2
MG1-8221-000 400-04 1 | M$1-3156-000 420-18 1 | 500-51 4
MS1-3159-000 42017 1
MH2-5285-000 500-11 2 | MS1-6089-000 300-09 8 | xB2-1300-605 400-51 2
MH2-5286-000 500-09 1 ] M51-6092-000 200-04 3 | xB2:8400-807 500-52 1
MS1-6100-000 120-04 4
MH3-2051-000 500-06 1 | :Ms1-6101-000 320-03 1 | XB4-7300-609 110-50 4
MS1-7043-000 320-11 1 | XB4-7300-807 100-51 2
MH7-5040-000 330-15 1 ]-M31-8631-000 100-07 1
MH7-5041-000 400-12 1 XBE-2400-408 320-51 2
MH7-5050-000 410-14 1 | MS2-0002-000 400-09 1§ XB6-7300-609 120-50 2
MS2-0003-000 410-16 1 } 150-52 3
MS1-0714-000 116-07 1 | MS2-0004-000 20009 1 i 200-51 2
MS1-0863-000 330411 1 | MS2-0005-000 200-10 1 i 210-53 4
MS1-0864-000 33012 1 3 310-51 1
MS1-0865-000 330-08 3 | RA2-1582-000 33005 1
MS51-0866-000 330-09 1 XD1-1105-215 200-52 3
1MS1-0867-000 330-10 1 | RH2-5116-000 500-03 1 | Xp1-1106-215 210-54 3
MS1-0868-000 330-07 1 | RH2-5145.020 500-02 1 | 310-52 1
MS1-0869-000 310-18 1 I3 420-51 2
MS1-0870-000 330-06 1 | RH9-1015-000 500-01 1 | XxD1-1106-222 330-51 2
MS1-0871-000 320-16 1 XD1-1106-229 320-52 1
MS1-0872-000 320-17 1 | WT2-0238-000 150-10 2 3 330-52 1
MS1-0873:000 320-18 1| WT2-0507-000 150-08 4 | xp1-2100-307 110-54 1
MS1-0874-000 310-06 1 | wr2-5031-000 150-09 1
MS1-0875-000 330-04 1| WT2-5056-000 210-12 2 | xp2-1100-202 420-52 2
MS1-0876-000 330-01 1 4 310-11 2 | xp2-1100-322 320-53 2
MS1-0880-000 210-05 1 |wr2-5089-000 150-07 2 | xD2-1100-402 200-53 4
MS1-0881-000 21007 1 | WT2-5760-000 150-08 1 i 420-53 2
MS1-0889-020 420-14 1 XD2-1100-502 200-54 2
MS1-0890-000 400-01 1| X71-9773-000 200-06 1 4 210-55 4
M81-0901-000 410-13 1 i 320-21 1 4 310-53 3
MS1-1024-000 310-01 1 i 320-54 8
| 320-09 2 | xB1-2300-407 150-50 17 i 330-53 7
[} 400-03 2 i 200-50 4 i 400-52 4
[ 41015 2 4 210-50 3 + 410-51 8
MS1:2352-000 320-15 1 i 300-50 14 i 420-54 6
MS1-2353-000 300-08 4 i 310-50 9 | xD2-1100-642 150-53 1
MS1-2354-000 120-09 2 { 320-50 6 | xp2-2100-602 330-54 1
MS1-2355-000 210-04 1 1 330-50 2
MS1-2362-000 410-04 1 i 400-50 9 | xp3-2160-082 330-55 1
MS1-2400-000 310-04 1 ! 410-50 3 | xp3-2160-102 210-56 1
4 410-09 2 i 420-50 4 4 310-54 1
MS1-2423-000 320-04 1 i 500-50 8 i 330-56 2
MS1-2424-000 420-06 1 | xB1-2300-609 150-51 4 [ 400-53 1
FO2
COPYRIGHT®©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AUJAPON)  C-2



NUMERICAL INDEX-3

BARIIR—3

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NO. & QTY PART NO. & Q1Y PART NG. & QTY
. KEY NUMBER KEY NUMBER KEY NUMBER
4 410-52 1
i 420-55 3
XD3-2160-122 410-54 1
XD3-2200-122 210-57 1
i 410-53 1
XF2-1618-040 200-05 1
XF8-:0367-000 320-06 1
XF9-0725-000 200-07 1
XG9-0404-000 320-20 2
i 420-04 ]
XH8-0100-000 150-02 4
XHS-0124-000 150-04 1

Cc-3 COPYRIGHT@2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. .CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

F03l




T369-1892
BERBRUTTHARI1248%H

*v /> BIHASH
BRHRES SHEKER

20014 2R #1HRRT
20025 28 %2R

Prepared by
QUALITY ASSURANCE CENTER
CANON ELECTRONICS INC.
Printed in Japan
FIRST EDITION (FEB. 2001)
SECOND EDITION (FEB. 2002)

1248 Shimokagemori, Chichibu-shi, Saitama 369-1892, Japan

F04

COPYRIGHT®©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

vii



Canon

)

2/

0%BEHEEALTHET,
70% Recycled Paper

FO5

viii PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 0202TG.100-1




	DR-3060/3080C
	CONTENTS
	A. ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	B. ILLUSTRATION INDEX
	100. EXTERNAL COVERS
	110 DOCUMENT BOARD ASSEMBLY
	120. DELIVERY COVER ASSEMBLY
	150 INTERNAL ASSEMBLY
	200. MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY
	210. DOCUMENT BOARD DRIVE ASSEMBLY
	300. UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-1
	310. UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-2
	320. UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-3
	330. UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-4
	400. LOWER FEED ASSEMBLY-1
	410. LOWER FEED ASSEMBLY-2
	420. LOWER FEED ASSEMBLY-3
	500. ELECTRICAL POWER ASSEMBLY
	NUMERICAL INDEX


